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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL  
JANUARY 6, 2020 

AT 7:00 P.M. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 
PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED 
IT IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

7-A. Mayor Eckert will recognize the character word of the month  
 “INTEGRITY”; doing what is right even if it’s difficult. 
 
7-B. Presentation from the Belleville Running Club recognizing Belleville 
 as a RRCA Runner Friendly Community. 
 

 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes December 19, 2019. 
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9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 
 $1,465,410.95 payroll in the amount of $849,464.97. 

     
10. REPORTS   

 
10-A. Treasurer Report November 2019. 
 
 10-A(1). Statement of Cash and Investments Report– November 2019.  
 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTIONS FROM MASTER SEWER 
 
 11-A(1). Motion to approve a Deed of Easement and Right-of-Way 
   for Sanitary Sewer System agreement between City of  
   Belleville and Bi-State Development Agency. 
 
11-B. MOTIONS FROM THE BOARD OF FIRE AND POLICE 
 COMMISSION 
 
 11-B(1). Motion to approve the hiring of Probationary Police  
   Officer Andrew Dumstorff, effective Tuesday, January 7, 
   2020 at 12:01 a.m. 
 
 11-B(2). Motion to approve the hiring of Probationary Police  
   Officer Brandon Ottens (lateral hire), effective Tuesday,  
   January 7, 2020 at 12:01 a.m. 
     

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. ART ON THE SQUARE – 05/15/2020, 05/16/2020, 05/17/2020 
 Request from Art on the Square to hold Art on the Square, Friday, 
 May  15, 2020 through Sunday, May 17, 2020. Street closure request 
 of Public Square and one block east, west, north and south, Thursday, 
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 May  14, 2020, 10:00am to Sunday, May 17, 2020, 11:00pm. City  
 services requested: barricades, picnic tables, trash  toters, "No  
 Parking" signage, electrical panels and City staff. 
 
12-B. MEMORIAL DAY PARADE - 05/25/2020 
 Request from City of Belleville to hold the Belleville Memorial Day 
 Parade, Monday, May 25, 2020. Street closure request of North 3rd 
 Street from "A" Street to Hough Park, 8:30am to 11:00am. Parade 
 route closure from North 3rd  Street to West Main Street east to 
 Mascoutah Avenue to Walnut Hill Cemetery, 10:00am to 11:00am. 
 Additional City services requested: barricades, "No Parking" signs, 
 Port-a-Potties, clean-up, Police and Street Department personnel. 
 
12-C.  KEEP BELLEVILLE BEAUTIFUL CITY-WIDE LITTER       
           PICK-UP – 04/18/2020 
  Request from BASIC Youth Board to hold the Keep Belleville  
  Beautiful City-Wide Litter Pick Up, Saturday, April 18, 2020 as a   
  volunteer extension of Belleville Helping Belleville Day. 
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 
14-A. RESOLUTION 3369 
 A Resolution requesting permission from IDOT to close Route 159 for 
 Art on the Square, Thursday, May 14, 2020 through Sunday, May 17, 
 2020.  
 
14-B. RESOLUTION 3370 
 A Resolution requesting permission from IDOT to close Route 159 for 
 the Memorial Day Parade, Monday, May 25, 2020.  
 
 

15. ORDINANCES 
  

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
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17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $10,498.68. 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss personnel, 
 litigation, workers’ compensation, collective negotiation matters, 
 property acquisition, transfer of property, review of executive session 
 minutes (5 ILCS 120/2).  
 
 18-A(1). Possible motion to approve agreement between the City of 
   Belleville and the Teamsters, Petroleum and Allied Trades 
   Local Union No 50 (Clerical).     
      

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE 
PRIORITY OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR 
WITHOUT DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with 

Section 2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 

DECEMBER 19, 2019 – 5:30 PM 
 
Mayor Mark Eckert called this meeting to order.   
 
Mayor Eckert explained the disaster procedures.  Mayor Eckert reminded anyone speaking this 
evening to step up to a microphone because the meetings are being taped and posted the next day 
on the website. 
 
Mayor Eckert requested City Clerk Meyer to call roll.  Members present on roll call:  Alderman 
Kinsella, Alderman Hazel, Alderwoman Duco, Alderman Anthony, Alderman Ovian, Alderman 
Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman Rothweiler; Alderman Elmore, 
Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton. 
 
Alderwoman Pusa, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson , Alderman Barfield excused. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
Roll Call Department Heads: City Clerk, Jennifer Gain Meyer; City Treasurer Hardt; City Attorney 
Hoerner, Assistant Police Chief, Matt Eiskant; Assistant Fire Chief, Bud Jacobs; Finance Director, 
Jamie Maitret; Director of Maintenance, Ken Vaughn; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; 
Director of Wastewater, Royce Carlisle; Director of Residential and Commercial Development 
Services, Annissa McCaskill; Director of IT, Scott Markovich. 
 
Police Chief, Bill Clay; Fire Chief, Tom Pour; Director of Library, Leander Spearman. 
 

PLEDGE 
 
Mayor Eckert led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
None. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
None.   
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Michael Hagberg 
On tonight’s claims there is a TIF 3 claim to Notre Dame Academy.  This school is located in TIF 
8.  When the business agreement was approved it was stated TIF 8 would be funding the project 
rebate.  Why are you misappropriating TIF 3 funds to pay for a project located in TIF 8?  It also 
appears this is the second request.  If there was another request paid from TIF 3 this injustice 
should be corrected. 
 
TIF 22, known as the Shrine TIF, had a business agreement with Missionary Ventures LLC.  Last 
week the State of Illinois revoked the Missionary LLC status.  There is no longer a certified LLC; 
therefore, the business agreement with the city should be terminated.     
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
None. 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl motion to approve City 
Council Meeting Minutes and Executive Session Minutes of December 2, 2019. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL, AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderman Anthony made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $1,492,638.27 and payroll in the amount of $890,909.41. 
 
Discussion… 
 
Alderman Rothweiler asked for clarification regarding public participation; Finance Director, Jamie 
Maitret advised the claim was submitted from Economic Development and she will review the 
development agreement.  If there is an error, it will be corrected.    
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton.  (12) 
  
 

REPORTS 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the Treasurer 
Report October 2019.  Statement of Cash and Investments Report– October 2019. 
 

All members voted aye. 
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ORAL REPORTS 

 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Duco to accept the donation of 
property at 802 West “C” Street (St. Clair County Permanent Parcel No. 08- 21.0-320-001) from 
Senior Citizens Club and authorize the City Attorney to prepare a Quit Claim Deed to effectuate 
the property transfer. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Duco, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Kinsella.  (12) 
 

*** 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Anthony  to provide letter of support to 
the East West Gateway Council of Governments for St. Clair County Transit District’s proposed 
application under the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program for the Building Transit 
Ridership through New Routes, New Vision and New Networks Program. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Duco, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Kinsella, Hazel.  (12) 
 
ORDINANCE AND LEGAL COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer  to approve an ordinance 
amending Title XI (Business Regulations) by adding Chapter 123 (Adult-Use Cannabis), 
Sections 123.001 through 123.018. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco.  (12) 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer  to approve 2019 Tax Levy. 

Members voting aye on roll call:  Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Anthony.  (12) 
 

*** 
 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Duco to approve the budget 
amendments as recommended by the Finance Director. 
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Members voting aye on roll call:  Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Wigginton, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Anthony, Ovian.  (12) 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderman Wigginton  to approve Zoom 
Convenience Store: Site Plan, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations for an 8,419 square 
foot Convenience Store (Zoom) with fueling stations for passenger and semi-trailer vehicles to 
be located at 9434 North DeMazenod Drive (Parcel Number: 07-03.0-300- 007). Ward 8 
Planning Commission unanimously recommended approval with the stipulation curb lines and 
landscaping be adjusted to ensure adequate space for semi-trailer entrance and exit. 

 
Discussion… 
 
Alderman Wigginton advised this is a slick operation and is solar powered.  This is not your typical 
run of the mill convenience store. 
 
Alderman Ovian stated he has shopped at the location in St. Louis which is well ran and clean; 
however, his concern is the egress to Hwy. 157.  Mayor Eckert advised in all the discussions there 
are future plans and IDOT has given what point they will have to put in an exit at Hwy. 157.   
 
Alderman Ovian stated there will be three truck stops three miles apart i.e. Love, Flying J and Zoom. 
 
Alderman Ovian advised Hwy. 255 will be closed North between I55 and I64 for eight months. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, 
Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman.  (12)   
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Alderman Hazel made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve the following zoning 
cases: 

 
66 – DEC19 – Dale Sign Service, Inc.: A request for a Sign Installation Permit for Area of Special 
Control to install two freestanding signs at 521 – 525 West Main Street (Parcel numbers 08-21.0-
424-016 and 08-21.0-424-015) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections 
of the Sign Code: 155.052, 155.053) Ward 2. Zoning Board Recommended Approval by a vote of 
6-0 

 

67 – DEC19 – M Property Services, LLC: A request for a Sign Variance to allow a freestanding 
graphic and supporting structure to extend more than 20 feet above the ground, exceed 12 feet in 
graphic height and exceed 100 square feet in graphic area at 9434 South DeMazenod Drive (Parcel 
number 07-03.0-300-008) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of 
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the Zoning Code: 155.028 (B)(3)(4)(5)) Ward 8. ZoningBoard Recommended Approval by a vote 
of 5-0-1 

 

68 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment: A request for amendment of Title 
XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.233 
(“C-1” Light Commercial District), 162.248 (“C-2” Heavy Commercial District), 162.263 (“C-
3” Commercial District), 162.278 (“C-4” Commercial District), 162.308 (Light Industry 
District), 162.323 (Heavy Industry District) “Special Uses” with the addition of “Adult-Use 
Cannabis Dispensing Organizations; provided, they meet all the requirements of Chapter 123 
(Adult-Use Cannabis)”.  Zoning Board Recommended Approval by a vote of 6-0 

 
69 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment: A request for amendment of 
Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 
162.308 (Light Industry District) and 162.323 (Heavy Industry District) “Special Uses” with 
the addition of “Adult-Use Cannabis Craft Grower Organizations; provided, they meet all the 
requirements of Chapter 123 (Adult-Use Cannabis)”.  Zoning Board Recommended Approval 
by a vote of 6-0 

 

70 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment: A request for amendment of Title 
XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 162.308 
(Light Industry District) and 162.323 (Heavy Industry District) “Special Uses” with the addition 
of “Adult-Use Cannabis Infuser Organizations; provided, they meet all the requirements of 
Chapter 123 (Adult-Use Cannabis)”.  Zoning Board Recommended Approval by a vote of 6-0 

 

71 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment: A request for amendment of 
Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 
162.308 (Light Industry District) and 162.323 (Heavy Industry District) “Special Uses” with 
the addition of “Adult-Use Cannabis Processing Organizations; provided, they meet all the 
requirements of Chapter 123 (Adult-Use Cannabis)”.  Zoning Board Recommended Approval 
by a vote of 6-0 
 
72 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment: A request for amendment of 
Title XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Sections 
162.308 (Light Industry District) and 162.323 (Heavy Industry District) “Special Uses” with 
the addition of “Adult-Use Cannabis Transporting Organizations; provided, they meet all the 
requirements of Chapter 123 (Adult-Use Cannabis)”.  Zoning Board Recommended Approval 
by a vote of 6-0 
 
73 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment: A request for amendment of Title 
XV (Land Usage) of the Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section 162.323 
(Heavy Industry District) “Special Uses” with the addition of “Adult-Use Cannabis Cultivation 
Organizations; provided, they meet all the requirements of Chapter 123 (Adult-Use Cannabis)”. 
Zoning Board Recommended Approval by a vote of 6-0 
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All members voted aye. 
 
STREETS AND GRADES COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Dintelman to approve Sonnenberg 
Asphalt in the amount of $117,984.20 for the Bicentennial Park Trail Extension. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Kinsella, 
Hazel, Duco, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer.  (12) 
 

*** 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Rothweiler to approve Rooters Asphalt 
in the amount of $122,410.18 for the 2020 Asphalt Patch Program (MFT). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Kinsella, Hazel, 
Duco, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl.  (12) 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

None. 
PETITIONS 

 
None. 

 
RESOLUTIONS 

 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Wigginton to read by title only 
Ordinance 3367 and 3368. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve the following 
Resolutions: 
 
RESOULTION 3367 
A resolution amending the annual budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the fiscal year 
beginning on the first day of May 2019 and ending on the 30th day of April 2020. (line item 
transfers) 
 
 
 
RESOLUTION 3368 
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A resolution amending the annual budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the fiscal year 
beginning on the first day of May 2019 and ending on the 30th day of April 2020. (supplemental 
amendments) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Anthony, 
Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler.  (12) 
 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderwoman Duco made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to read by title only 
Ordinances 8399-2019, 8400-2019, 8401-2019, 8402-2019, 8403-2019, 8404-2019, 8405-2019, 
8406-219, 8407-2019, 8408-2019, 8409-2019. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Hazel to approve the following 
Ordinances: 
 
ORDINANCE 8399-2019 
An ordinance providing for the annual tax levy upon real estate situated within the corporate 
limits of the City of Belleville, in the County of St. Clair and the State of Illinois, subject to 
taxation, for the fiscal year commending on the 1st day of May 2019 and ending on the 30th day 
of April 2020. 
 
ORDINANCE 8400-2019 
An ordinance abating all the taxes hereto levied for the year 2019 to pay the principal of and 
interest on General Obligation Bonds of the City of Belleville, Illinois. 
 
ORDINANCE 8401-2019 
An ordinance amending Title XI (Business Regulations) of the Revised Ordinances of the City 
of Belleville, Illinois as amended, by adding Chapter 123 (Adult-Use Cannabis), Sections 
123.001 through 123.018. 
 
ORDINANCE 8402-2019 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 66 – DEC19 – Dale Sign Service, Inc. 
 
ORDINANCE 8403-2019 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 67 – DEC19 – M Property Services, LLC.  

 
ORDINANCE 8404-2019 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 68 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment. 
 
ORDINANCE 8405-2019 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 69 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment. 
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ORDINANCE 8406-2019 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 70 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment. 
 
ORDINANCE 8407-2019 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 71 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment. 
 
ORDINANCE 8408-2019 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 72 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment. 
 
ORDINANCE 8409-2019 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 73 – DEC19 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Weygandt, Wigginton, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore.  (12) 

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
Alderman Elmore requested an update on climate-controlled storage facility; City Attorney 
Hoerner advised this will reviewed at the next Ordinance and Legal meeting. 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve Motor Fuel 
Claims in the Amount of $9,304.68. 

 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Wigginton, Kinsella, Hazel, Duco, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt.  (12) 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
None. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Duco to adjourn at 5:56 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 









































































 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,139,058.32
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,136.62
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               429.42
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 75,905.30                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,271,923.77
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,271,923.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    261,168.06
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              2,211.28-
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                 540.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                               890.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              96,764.14
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         750.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      5,617.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           1,260.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             3,287.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   515.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            9,295.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                     800.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     10,575.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                          75,030.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         3,445.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                           1,480.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                957.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           308,170.77
          SALES TAX                                  548,300.91
          LEASED CAR TAX                               1,394.33
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      67,541.87
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,792.34
          LOCAL USE TAX                              116,232.50
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        188,739.62
          GAMING FEES                                 24,917.98
          HUNTER ACT                                   4,633.59
          COURT FINES                                 22,191.28
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                      213.68
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                 1,524.33
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     4,700.00
          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                          50.00
          PARKING FINES                                  315.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                            3,169.41
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     244,527.60
          TRASH TOTES                                    375.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    1,650.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                 2,225.00
          LIEN FEES                                       91.50
          DISPATCH FEES                               25,356.29
          GARAGE PARKING                                 216.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                          786.65



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         778.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                593.39
          RENTAL INCOME                                   50.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                           877.35
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                  824.00
          DONATIONS                                    1,000.00
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  1.88
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    42,682.67
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     7,670.46
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        242.24
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                   3,346.80
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                          1,403.37
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,714.88
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            25.00
          PROCEEDS-FIXED ASSET SALES                     650.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                79,235.07                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,182,372.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,182,372.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,454,296.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     30,363.38
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,828.79
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,403.44
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   33,634.06
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.                 353.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  6,955.28
          POSTAGE                                        146.38
          TELEPHONE                                    9,481.27
          DUES                                         2,500.00
          UTILITIES                                   46,788.16
          STREET LIGHTING                             29,725.42
          FEES & PERMITS                                 179.00
          RENTALS                                      1,716.28
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                882.55
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,719.17
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                    9,987.42
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION                      1,500.00
          DISASTER EXPENSES                              856.50
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    519,668.68
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         4,036.50
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         49,128.48
          PAGER PAY                                      275.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          76,137.24
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             52,479.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               9,185.27
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    732.00
          TELEPHONE                                    2,921.24
          DUES                                           120.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 349.30
          TRAINING                                       120.00



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                       20,507.05
          RENTALS                                      6,770.07
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             19,486.70
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                608.29
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,729.65
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         12,111.23
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         389,266.22
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         21,368.38
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          52,793.88
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              5,415.83
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              15,145.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    759.50
          TELEPHONE                                    1,329.11
          DUES                                           135.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               5,630.27
          TRAINING EXPENSE                                72.00
          RENTALS                                        287.09
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             20,757.58
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,525.17
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               5,576.65
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 73.67
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,362.36
          SMALL TOOLS                                    444.96
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,802.21
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          9,052.09
          FIRE PREVENTION EXPENSE                        216.16
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          73,291.68
          SALARIES - PART TIME                           831.38
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          3,386.77
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            14,031.94
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,674.50
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 431.01
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                2,433.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,450.08
          TELEPHONE                                      152.72
          RENTALS                                        245.63
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              6,707.38
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              3,336.49
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              1,963.69
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               1,953.32
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON               555.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                183.65
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,542.54
          SMALL TOOLS                                    439.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          6,559.72
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          29,745.80
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,925.13
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,241.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,925.78
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 932.60
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                 97.00



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                    798.70
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    243.55-
          TELEPHONE                                      319.55
          DUES                                         2,000.00
          TRAINING                                       295.68
          UTILITIES                                   13,517.71
          RENTALS                                      1,317.38
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,412.08
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,885.79
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        426.42
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               6,575.92
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   766.77
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 55.00
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,237.30
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            481.40
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,099.39
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,828.96
          SALARIES - PART TIME                           835.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,142.02
          TELEPHONE                                       87.26
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                706.04
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             411.58
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          58,629.16
          SALARIES - PART TIME                            96.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          5,746.74
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          10,231.99
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              14,155.40
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  9,439.51
          TELEPHONE                                      141.75
          LANDFILL FEES                               57,227.34
          FEES & PERMITS                                 213.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             11,296.64
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               1,607.85
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 42.26
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,975.58
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         12,672.89
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,421.58
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             546.36
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,447.46
          PUBLISHING                                   2,120.43
                         RCDS - BUILDING & ZONING DIVISIO

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          39,140.28
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         6,211.07
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,928.08
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 229.95
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    969.00
          TELEPHONE                                      409.32
          RENTAL                                         454.24
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                105.91



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 30.84
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            747.77
                         RCDS - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PL

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,510.28
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,088.93
          TELEPHONE                                       47.25
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,143.46
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,150.85
          TELEPHONE                                       47.25
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,154.38
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 48.91
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            180.36
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,691.70
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,115.22
          TRAINING                                       319.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 56.45
                         HUMAN RESCOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           7,643.48
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             559.81
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                681.00
          RENTALS                                        263.07
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,742.72
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,696.30
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     10.00
          PRINTING                                       110.00
          DUES                                            75.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                104.98
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,277.06
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,420.89
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     10.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 34.96
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          36,181.46
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         1,131.63
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,803.31
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               4,214.01
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 3,909.45
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   3,632.30
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                   21.41
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                   46.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  82.96
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                   57.40
          TELEPHONE                                      267.24
          RENTAL                                           7.77
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                247.11
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 60.79



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              45.84
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,034.96
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            444.76
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,252.16
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,119.62
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                          1,428.80
          TELEPHONE                                       47.25
          RENTALS                                        330.62
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             93.64                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,133,276.10
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,133,276.10     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     15,922.81-                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,922.81-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     15,922.81-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,172,333.40
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,138.50
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               429.17
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 75,802.36                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,305,097.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  1,305,097.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,179.08
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               5,946.80
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                  5,046.73
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               18,336.03
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,665.41
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,389.71
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     66,389.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.91-
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               105.43                                                  ______________
                                                $        100.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        100.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     66,490.23     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,181.01
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               5,950.36
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                  5,039.89
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               18,336.03
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,490.23                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $     66,490.23     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     45,562.16                                                  ______________
                                                $     45,562.16
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     45,562.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS             $    356,692.54
          INTEREST INCOME                                 65.70
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                 627.69                                                  ______________
                                                $    357,385.93
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    357,385.93     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    402,948.09     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     73,319.07
          CLAIMS PAYMENTS                            344,003.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    417,322.57
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    417,322.57     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     16,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     16,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,625.52                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,625.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $      1,625.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    753,498.50
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                46,112.35
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 50,992.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               23,710.30
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 23,498.12
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  24,630.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    932,718.17
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    932,718.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BOOK FINES                            $        653.82
          BOOK SALE                                      154.41
          GENEOLOGY                                       13.90
          MICROFILM                                        2.20
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                     476.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         192.25
          PASSPORT SERVICES                              955.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                262.98
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                103.45
          DONATIONS                                        9.57
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           864.42                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,688.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,688.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    936,406.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     53,065.18
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        15,772.09
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          10,119.08
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      608.63
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,266.05
          I.M.R.F.                                     6,464.31
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING              15,735.92
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,979.40
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     77.81
          POSTAGE                                        232.30
          TELEPHONE                                    8,087.83
          DUES                                           200.00



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 327.58
          UTILITIES                                    3,610.72
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,059.06
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,473.28
          EQUIPMENT                                      216.27
          PERIODICALS                                    358.80
          BOOKS                                       22,631.39
          COMMUNITY SERVICES                             176.80                                                  ______________
                                                $    148,462.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    148,462.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    608,620.55
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                46,132.14
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 50,923.18
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               23,710.30
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 23,650.93
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  24,630.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    787,943.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    787,943.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        245.96                                                  ______________
                                                $        245.96
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $        245.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         89.58                                                  ______________
                                                $         89.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         89.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        335.54     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          TEAMSTER DRIVERS UNION PAYABLE        $         50.00-
          VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE                   177.64-                                                  ______________
                                                $        227.64-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        227.64-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        107.90                                                  ______________
                                                $        107.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $        107.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    422,595.92
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                354,019.10
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              343,965.88
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                234,981.23
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 247,327.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,620,264.42
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,620,264.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                $      6,962.43
          SALES OF CONCESSION                            500.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,239.90
          RENTAL INCOME                                3,607.54
          DONATIONS                                    7,052.11                                                  ______________
                                                $     19,361.98
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     19,361.98     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,639,626.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     15,373.32
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         8,669.63
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,104.78
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        9.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          1,839.29
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,654.37
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    957.95
          TELEPHONE                                      372.68
          PRINTING                                       840.00
          FEES & PERMITS                                  60.00
          RENTAL                                         812.22
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                706.04
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                              1,387.30
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           4,131.84
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,975.00
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                          100.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     40,993.72
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     40,993.72     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $         77.19-                                                  ______________
                                                $         77.19-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $         77.19-       ________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    383,418.93
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                353,538.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              343,965.88
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                236,509.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 263,747.43                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,598,555.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  1,598,555.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    981,231.83
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    981,231.83
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    981,231.83     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        342.41                                                  ______________
                                                $        342.41
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        342.41     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    981,574.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     47,942.83
          I.M.R.F.                                    47,320.87                                                  ______________
                                                $     95,263.70
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     95,263.70     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    886,310.54
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    886,310.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    886,310.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    232,885.46
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    460,978.19
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                      8,643.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                207,164.55                                                  ______________
                                                $    909,671.89
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    909,671.89     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          7.82-                                                  ______________
                                                $          7.82-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          7.82-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    909,664.07     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      7,632.38
          INSURANCE                                    1,142.53
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        583.88
          IMRF                                           627.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                  12.32
          RENTAL                                          85.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 43.85
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           3,771.53                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,900.15
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     13,900.15     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $      2,604.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,604.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      2,604.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    231,014.08
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    447,827.69
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                      7,434.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                206,883.60                                                  ______________
                                                $    893,159.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    893,159.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    852,612.44
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    855,006.55
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    855,006.55     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    147,412.64
          INTEREST INCOME                                322.29                                                  ______________
                                                $    147,734.93
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    147,734.93     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,002,741.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      1,399.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               7,277.79
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT               198.75
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          39,990.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                79,235.07                                                  ______________
                                                $    128,100.61
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    128,100.61     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    872,246.76
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    874,640.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    874,640.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,699.78
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,699.78
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $      4,699.78     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.72                                                  ______________
                                                $          2.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          2.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      4,702.50     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        296.01                                                  ______________
                                                $        296.01
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        296.01     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,406.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,406.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $      4,406.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    905,425.79
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        868.25
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,837.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                207,442.24                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,134,573.58
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,134,573.58     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         78.30
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               3,549.88                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,628.18
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,628.18     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,138,201.76     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     71,375.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,375.43
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     71,375.43     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    837,923.78
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        878.66
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,862.98
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                207,160.91                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,066,826.33                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  1,066,826.33     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,717.99
          INVESTMENTS                                218,779.84                                                  ______________
                                                $    223,497.83
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    223,497.83     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        314.03
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                168.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $        146.03
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        146.03     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    223,643.86     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,721.12
          INVESTMENTS                                218,922.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    223,643.86                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    223,643.86     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,795,520.50
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                223,758.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              142,247.85
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                374,943.59
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 183,186.44                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,779,964.49
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  2,779,964.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    751,713.51
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        10,667.80
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             41,012.13
          LIEN FEES                                      122.25
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,597.28
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         9,027.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    815,140.38
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    815,140.38     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,595,104.87     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $  1,234,317.50
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,639.94
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,280.02
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,349.46
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,130.37
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,564.12
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,436.88
          POSTAGE                                      3,752.17
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                       8,778.78
          FEES & PERMITS                                 495.00
          RENTAL                                          53.10
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 30.80
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          28,093.22
          PAGER PAY                                      214.31
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,247.18
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        9.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,165.53
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,282.14
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                 16.64
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  82.00



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                21,658.62
          TELEPHONE                                      109.71
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,471.14
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                    41.49
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             848.77
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,329.67
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,039.10
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         100,942.42
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,082.86
          PAGER PAY                                    1,941.89
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          15,917.10
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      831.17
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              8,029.99
          I.M.R.F.                                     9,867.75
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               2,446.82
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                878.22
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 542.42
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                  1,017.18
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   3,317.80
          TELEPHONE                                    2,051.46
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               2,095.53
          UTILITIES                                   86,179.15
          RENTAL                                         103.70
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              4,589.26
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                  358.96
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 434.90
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   461.03
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                164.76
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,960.66
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                             79.75
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,552.22
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           18,785.75
          BUILDINGS                                      810.54
          EQUIPMENT                                    9,210.59                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,615,090.84
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,615,090.84     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    124,074.19-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                    1,236.61-                                                  ______________
                                                $    125,310.80-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    125,310.80-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    868,124.43
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                223,455.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              142,247.85
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                377,381.85
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 183,186.44                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,854,703.23                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  1,854,703.23     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    228,748.80
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                199,511.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              158,068.68
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                131,786.17
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 164,200.73                                                  ______________
                                                $    894,286.21
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    894,286.21     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        706.21                                                  ______________
                                                $        706.21
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        706.21     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    894,992.42     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $      8,412.50
          EQUIPMENT                                   18,814.35                                                  ______________
                                                $     27,226.85
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     27,226.85     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    201,641.72
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                199,240.69
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              158,068.68
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                132,643.18
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 164,200.73                                                  ______________
                                                $    867,765.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    867,765.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,577,154.52
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                269,825.99
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 205,250.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,116,879.01
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  2,116,879.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     12,800.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                         800.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 94.94
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           286.22
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                41,666.67                                                  ______________
                                                $     55,647.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     55,647.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,172,526.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     14,116.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                             450,067.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    464,183.74
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    464,183.74     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,168,984.54
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                269,460.06
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 205,250.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,708,343.10                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  1,708,343.10     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    213,260.65
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       555.23
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                358,329.89
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               47,415.95
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                197,481.23
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 247,327.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,088,311.44
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,088,311.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        920.07
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,192,650.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,193,570.90
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,193,570.90     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,281,882.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $    832,982.71
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                  339,216.02                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,172,198.73
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,172,198.73     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    233,824.74
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       565.04
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                357,843.94
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               47,415.95
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                198,765.45
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 247,327.35                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,109,683.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  1,109,683.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,150.56
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 26,443.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,806.87
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,665.41
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $     81,077.96
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     81,077.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         69.78                                                  ______________
                                                $         69.78
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         69.78     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     81,147.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     16,664.10
          UTILITIES                                    1,207.01
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                176.51                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,047.62
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     18,047.62     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,526.79
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 26,408.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,806.87
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     63,100.12                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $     63,100.12     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    135,975.05
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 31,334.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               94,841.21
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 18,992.50
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  98,520.44                                                  ______________
                                                $    388,522.02
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    388,522.02     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        162.82                                                  ______________
                                                $        162.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        162.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    388,684.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    136,056.85
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 31,292.12
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               94,841.21
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 19,116.01
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  98,520.44                                                  ______________
                                                $    388,684.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    388,684.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,852.48
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 10,300.06
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,742.06
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                  4,699.64
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,131.27                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,324.03
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     31,324.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         20.10                                                  ______________
                                                $         20.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         20.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     31,344.13     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,855.99
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 10,286.09
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,742.06
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                  4,730.20
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,131.27                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,344.13                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $     31,344.13     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  9,169,494.93
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                260,785.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              154,329.36
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 44,315.79
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 205,250.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  9,899,374.02
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  9,899,374.02     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          GRANT REVENUE                         $     20,732.80
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,742.51                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,475.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     22,475.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  9,921,849.33     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                    $     11,000.00
          ENGINEERING                                 17,585.24
          REBATES                                     18,964.54
          LAND                                        92,448.00
          VEHICLES                                    26,469.73
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              70,473.88
          STREETS                                      3,600.00-
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          28,934.16
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,513,503.40                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,775,778.95
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,775,778.95     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  7,416,256.77
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                260,432.31
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              154,329.36
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 44,603.98
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 205,250.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,146,070.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  8,146,070.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,340.02
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,340.02
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     10,340.02     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          6.22                                                  ______________
                                                $          6.22
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          6.22     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,346.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,346.24
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,346.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $     10,346.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,184.47
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,184.47
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $      4,184.47     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      7,880.33
          INTEREST INCOME                                  5.72                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,886.05
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,886.05     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     12,070.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          POSTAGE                               $        595.35
          TRAVEL                                         191.97
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 59.19                                                  ______________
                                                $        846.51
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        846.51     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,224.01
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,224.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $     11,224.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    237,094.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                230,941.76
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    468,035.82
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    468,035.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        148.22-
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               583,462.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    583,314.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    583,314.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,051,350.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    820,721.53
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                230,628.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,051,350.10                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  1,051,350.10     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    277,865.27
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    278,113.06
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    278,113.06     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         67.70                                                  ______________
                                                $         67.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         67.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    278,180.76     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        200.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        200.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        200.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    277,732.97
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    277,980.76                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    277,980.76     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    155,129.07
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 51,208.46                                                  ______________
                                                $    209,930.57
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    209,930.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         31.63-                                                  ______________
                                                $         31.63-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         31.63-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    209,898.94     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    155,166.89
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 51,139.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    209,898.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    209,898.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,181,917.76
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                260,078.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              186,837.45
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                173,886.10
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 184,725.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,999,416.50
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  1,999,416.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,066.23                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,066.23
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,066.23     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,000,482.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        200.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        200.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        200.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,182,005.92
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                259,726.08
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              186,837.45
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                175,016.88
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 184,725.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,000,282.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  2,000,282.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     80,466.68
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 10,663.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               12,645.49
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 12,532.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  12,828.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    130,332.97
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    130,332.97     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         86.66                                                  ______________
                                                $         86.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         86.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    130,419.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     80,486.30
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 10,648.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               12,645.49
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 12,613.82
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  12,828.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    130,419.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    130,419.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    301,783.51
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  51,312.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    354,293.31
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    354,293.31     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         73.59                                                  ______________
                                                $         73.59
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         73.59     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    354,366.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    301,857.10
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  51,312.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    354,366.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    354,366.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     30,156.35
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 43,315.60
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,806.87
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,665.41
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,758.42
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    123,758.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         50.38                                                  ______________
                                                $         50.38
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         50.38     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    123,808.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        428.43                                                  ______________
                                                $        428.43
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        428.43     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     29,735.17
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 43,256.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               15,806.87
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.28
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,380.37                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    123,380.37     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    161,261.74
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 78,229.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,322.12
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 31,330.84
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  32,840.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    312,858.14
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    312,858.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        134.68                                                  ______________
                                                $        134.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        134.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    312,992.82     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $      9,409.10                                                  ______________
                                                $      9,409.10
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      9,409.10     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    151,889.67
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 78,123.15
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,322.12
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 31,534.58
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  32,840.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    303,583.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    303,583.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    812,914.24
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,440,577.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,253,491.98
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  4,253,491.98     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        198.23                                                  ______________
                                                $        198.23
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        198.23     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,253,690.21     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    813,112.47
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,440,577.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,253,690.21                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  4,253,690.21     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    121,993.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 52,551.02                                                  ______________
                                                $    174,544.32
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    174,544.32     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         41.52-                                                  ______________
                                                $         41.52-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         41.52-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    174,502.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    122,023.05
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 52,479.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    174,502.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    174,502.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,311.40
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    800.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,245.96
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 34,463.92
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  35,918.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,374.30
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    118,374.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        230.42                                                  ______________
                                                $        230.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        230.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    118,604.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,318.79
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    799.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,245.96
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 34,688.04
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  35,918.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    118,604.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    118,604.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    106,218.97
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    727.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               31,613.74
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 31,330.84
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  32,840.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    205,125.63
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    205,125.63     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        266.10                                                  ______________
                                                $        266.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        266.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    205,391.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    106,282.32
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    726.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               31,613.74
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 31,534.58
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  32,840.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    205,391.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    205,391.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   2011 TIF BONDS I & S              64                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     18,666.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    909.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               38,252.59
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 39,163.53
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  41,050.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    138,042.09
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    138,042.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        320.01
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               254,300.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    254,620.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    254,620.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    392,662.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    273,032.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                    908.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               38,252.59
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 39,418.21
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  41,050.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    392,662.10                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    392,662.10     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    392,331.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                154,244.89                                                  ______________
                                                $    546,576.79
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    546,576.79     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         23.25
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               685,150.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    685,173.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    685,173.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,231,750.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,077,714.33
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                154,035.71                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,231,750.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  1,231,750.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,407,883.49
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                505,138.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               85,980.61
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 41,150.36
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 214,487.20                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,266,610.67
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  2,266,610.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $     94,369.82
          INTEREST INCOME                                 55.96                                                  ______________
                                                $     94,425.78
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     94,425.78     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,361,036.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,502,726.72
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                504,453.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               85,980.61
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 41,417.96
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 214,487.20                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,361,036.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  2,361,036.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,141.53
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,836.77
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,935.96
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     12,935.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.88
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      2.30                                                  ______________
                                                $          7.18
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          7.18     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     12,943.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                    $         59.50                                                  ______________
                                                $         59.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $         59.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,086.91
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,839.07
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,883.64                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $     12,883.64     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,506.69
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,247.69
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                38,383.24
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               126,640.27
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    191,286.06
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    191,286.06     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES              $      1,092.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                105.57                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,197.57
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,197.57     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    192,483.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $      3,881.95                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,881.95
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      3,881.95     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,536.70
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,252.06
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                38,383.24
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               123,921.51
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    188,601.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    188,601.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        183.86
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        183.86
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $        183.86     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.11                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        183.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        183.97
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        183.97                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $        183.97     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     72,121.42
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     72,362.66
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     72,362.66     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         14.08                                                  ______________
                                                $         14.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         14.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     72,376.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     14,438.39                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,438.39
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     14,438.39     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     57,697.11
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     57,938.35                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $     57,938.35     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    200,211.77
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 46,741.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,161.05
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,665.43
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    282,678.14
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    282,678.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         87.33                                                  ______________
                                                $         87.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         87.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    282,765.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    200,260.60
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 46,677.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,161.05
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 15,767.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,420.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    282,765.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    282,765.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    464,586.28
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,378,886.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,843,472.70
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $  2,843,472.70     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        113.28                                                  ______________
                                                $        113.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        113.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,843,585.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    464,699.56
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,378,886.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,843,585.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $  2,843,585.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    127,413.64
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 38,261.57                                                  ______________
                                                $    165,915.18
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $    165,915.18     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         20.82-                                                  ______________
                                                $         20.82-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         20.82-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    165,894.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    127,444.71
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                 38,209.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    165,894.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $    165,894.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     39,530.03
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     39,530.03
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     39,530.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          9.64                                                  ______________
                                                $          9.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          9.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     39,539.67     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     39,539.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     39,539.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $     39,539.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     90,205.14
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     90,205.14
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     90,205.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         21.99                                                  ______________
                                                $         21.99
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         21.99     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     90,227.13     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     90,227.13
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     90,227.13                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $     90,227.13     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     58,200.51
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     58,200.51
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $     58,200.51     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $        963.21
          INTEREST INCOME                                 35.27                                                  ______________
                                                $        998.48
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        998.48     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     59,198.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     59,198.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     59,198.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $     59,198.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: NOV 2019            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 121819   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:44                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,NOVEMBER 1 ,2019                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,NOVEMBER 30,2019                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 121819                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:43
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 11/19

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,199,873.59      $105,223.95                     $1,305,097.54

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                  $9,131.37       $57,358.86                        $66,490.23

INSURANCE FUND                                      $1,625.52             $.00                         $1,625.52

LIBRARY                                           $655,452.69      $132,490.98                       $787,943.67

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $107.90             $.00                           $107.90

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $383,918.93    $1,214,636.56                     $1,598,555.49

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $886,310.54             $.00                       $886,310.54

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $686,276.32      $206,883.60                       $893,159.92

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $872,246.76        $2,394.11                       $874,640.87

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $4,406.49             $.00                         $4,406.49

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $859,665.42      $207,160.91                     $1,066,826.33

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $4,721.12      $218,922.74                       $223,643.86

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $868,578.86      $986,124.37                     $1,854,703.23

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $201,641.72      $666,123.85                       $867,765.57

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,168,984.54      $539,358.56                     $1,708,343.10

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                       $234,389.78      $875,293.83                     $1,109,683.61

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                                $1,526.79       $61,573.33                        $63,100.12

WORKING CASH FUND                                 $136,056.85      $252,627.99                       $388,684.84

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $5,855.99       $25,488.14                        $31,344.13

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $7,416,256.77      $729,813.61                     $8,146,070.38

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,346.24             $.00                        $10,346.24

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $11,224.01             $.00                        $11,224.01

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $820,721.53      $230,628.57                     $1,051,350.10

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $277,732.97          $247.79                       $277,980.76

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                         $155,166.89       $54,732.05                       $209,898.94

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                     $1,182,005.92      $818,276.81                     $2,000,282.73

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $80,486.30       $49,933.33                       $130,419.63

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $301,857.10       $52,509.80                       $354,366.90

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $29,735.17       $93,645.20                       $123,380.37

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $151,889.67      $151,694.05                       $303,583.72

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $4,253,690.21             $.00                     $4,253,690.21

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $122,023.05       $52,479.75                       $174,502.80

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                        $12,318.79      $106,285.93                       $118,604.72



 SYS DATE 121819                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:43
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 11/19

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                       $106,282.32       $99,109.41                       $205,391.73

2011 TIF BONDS I & S                              $273,032.56      $119,629.54                       $392,662.10

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                     $1,077,714.33      $154,035.71                     $1,231,750.04

2011 Bond Fund I & S                            $1,502,726.72      $858,309.73                     $2,361,036.45

POLICE TRUST                                       $11,925.98          $957.66                        $12,883.64

NARCOTICS                                         $187,404.62        $1,197.06                       $188,601.68

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $183.97             $.00                           $183.97

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $57,697.11          $241.24                        $57,938.35

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $200,260.60       $82,504.87                       $282,765.47

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,843,585.98             $.00                     $2,843,585.98

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                        $127,444.71       $38,449.65                       $165,894.36

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $39,539.67             $.00                        $39,539.67

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                            $90,227.13             $.00                        $90,227.13

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $59,198.99             $.00                        $59,198.99

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $29,583,450.49    $9,246,343.54                    $38,829,794.03















OFFICE USE ONLY

EVj
Name of Event: LITS 2

ojNll Date of Event-

Fal 6515*TU SAT NN(n b
SPECIAL EVENT REQUESI_, LS1118

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM ( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 10) WEEKS
PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE ( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER

ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Name(s) of sponsoring organization(s):  LT m l Y l!L Sau r

Name of Event:       U l L

Nte    t A C FQt p-    P
o ven Event Sta ing Time:   in ,,,,„ E nding Time:

dunA
Street Closure Time:  

taLk

Street Re-Open Time: SLAM MNI  / 6 I 1 M

Name( s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

anykw 2s3 •blaa

Number of peoplez-1-1-0 animals vehicles expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

S
cl i1fy e+ n route o

sUistarting
point to termination point( a map of the event route is requireco:

1ug a is S ILS I U

Reviewed/ Revised: 06/ 12/ 17JRM QU CJI

Revised: 02/ 26/ 18 JRM

tendnq



Name of Eent G   02,0
Date of Event:   QNcJ S       11J 1

Are you requesting streets to be closed?  If so, list specifics below and note on ma      en te:

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the

Illinois Department of Transportation): XyesO No

Does this event require any of the following?       
ff 11 I

Trash Containers XYes No Number Requested:w 1

14-
Wj

Picnic Tables Yes No Number Requested:22ff
Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower Yes No

Electric ( note on map location( s))  

N*

N es No Number Requested:   ' I ti

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS

REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR

APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville • 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville • IL • 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF  $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS.   YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED

WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive

Collinsville • IL• 62234)

Affix'    my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
is and certain limitations which ay apply t his event.

t7
Signature of prTLMaking)

Mj
1 '      ' 1 PriOted Nam of Person Making Application

Mailing Ad rgs

mR I1 ^/"[ l̂

Phone Number E- mail

DATE OF APPLICATION l L2Q 1 l

Return this form (via mail or email):  City of Belleville - City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail:  imeyer(a)belleville. net

618) 233- 6810



OFFICE USE ONLY

Name of Event: AMS, MM
Date of Event: V QcJAslb S QS

EVENT INFORMATION  L\5j'j2L
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONL

CHECKLIST Completed application/documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)    meeting. Meeting will be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event.

Appucation
Date Received by City Clerk's Office:

Event Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:      NBM

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:   U I n2M-
Date on Council Agenda:   Dnnit m—
Notification Sent to

EveM tftin2f uncil

Meeting:

Approved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:   G    S

f J

24PPROVED     DENIED DATE:     
f       -U

INITIALS:

Fire Department:

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:     (' 3 J INITIALS:

Public Works: 7a,-r1tC-A.S   , D(,      ,- I<r c
t

Z- dc;J Jc  )   5 1., 
OTF!v e-t Ly

If pr       -q. f 4- 1
y 4,4sbv

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:
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ARTO- S1 OP ID: NL

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
FDATE( MM/ DD/ YYYY)

05101/ 2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER( S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy( ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 618-632- 7555 CONTACT BRAD KREISLER
WARMA WITTER KREISLER& ASSOC

NAME:

109 WEST FIRST STREET AIC,Nro, Ext):
618- 632-7555 jac, No):

618-632-5095

O' FALLON, IL 62269 q--MAUL  ; noralee@wwkinsurance.com
BRADLEY J. KREISLER

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

y pp

INSURER A: LIBERTY MUTUAL

MY% THE S( UARE
INSURER B:

FOUNDATION INC. DBA INSURERC:
ART ON THE$ QUARE
P O BOX 23561 INSURER D:
BELLEVILLE, IL 62220

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:      REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

DDL UBR
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
MMIDDIYYYYI LIMITS

B X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
EACH OCCURRENCE

2, 000,000

CLAIMS- MADE X OCCUR BKS59503149 03/ 22/ 2019 03/ 22/ 2020
DAMAGE TO RENTED 2000,000X PREMISES Ea occurrence S

X HOST LIQUOR LIAB
MED EXP( Any oneperson)    S

1, 000,000

PERSONAL& ADV INJURY    $ 
1, 000' 000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  GENERAL AGGREGATE      $   
300,000

POLICY 
PRO-   

LOC 15,000JECT PRODUCTS- COMP/ OP AGG S

OTHER

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CEaOMaccBINEDident SINGLE LIMIT    $ 1, 000,000

ANY AUTO IBKS59503149 03/ 22/ 2019 03/22/ 2020 BODILY INJURY Perperson)  $
OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY Per accident  $

X HIRED X NON- OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Per a.. den')cident

A UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
1, 000,000

X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS- MADE ES059503149 03/ 22/ 2019 03/ 22/ 2020
AGGREGATE

1, 000,000

DED I I RETENTION$
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

Y/ N
STAT TE ER

ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE E. L. EACH ACCIDENT
OFFICERWEMBER EXCLUDED)     N/ A

Mandatory in NH)    
E. L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYE  $

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E. L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT  $

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES ( ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Art on the Square to be held at Belleville Public Square May 17- 19, 2019
Certificate holder and City of Belleville are included as additional
insureds in regards to the general liability as respects the written
contract with the named insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

ILLI- D1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,  NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OF

HIGHWAYS DISTRICT 8

1102 EASTPORT PLAZA DR
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

COLLINSVILLE, IL 62234

ACORD 25( 2016/ 03)      1988- 2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ARTO-S1 P ID: NIL
A ORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
FDATE( MMIDD/

05101/ 201199

YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy( les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 618-632-7555 CONTACT BRAD KREISLER
WARMA WITTER KREISLER 8r ASSOC PHONE 618-632-7555 FAX 618- 632- 5095109 WEST FIRST STREET A/C, No, Ext):     AIC, No):

618- 632- 5095
IL 62269 EEA noralee@wwkinsurance.com

BRADLEY J. KREISLER

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A: LIBERTY MUTUAL

ANY ON THE S% DARE
INSURER B:

FOUNDATION I C. DBA INSURER C:
ART ON THE$ QUARE
P 0 BOX 23561 INSURER D:
BELLEVILLE, IL 62220

INSURER E

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:      REVISION NUMBER: 1
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ILTR INSR
TYPE OF INSURANCE

DDL UBR
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
LIMITS

B X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
EACH OCCURRENCE 2, 000,000

CLAIMS- MADE X OCCURBKS59603149 03/22/ 2019 03/ 22/2020
DAMAGE TO RENTED 2, 000, 000X PR MI a occurrence    $

X HOST LIQUOR LIAB
MED EXP( Any oneperson)    $ 

1, 000, 000

PERSONAL 8 ADV INJURY    $ 
1' 000, 000

GEN' L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  GENERAL AGGREGATE      $   
300,000

POLICY D JECT F]LOC
PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG  $    15,000

OTHER:

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY EOMaBIINdED SINGLE LIMIT    $ 1, 000, 000

IxANY AUTO BKS59503149 03/ 22/2019 03/ 22/ 2020 BODILY INJURY Perperson)  $
OWNEAAUTOSDONLY AUTOSyUyLNED

BODILY INJURY Per accident  $

AUTOS ONLY X AUOTO ONLY Nerr dent AMAGE

A UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR
EACH OCCURRENCE

1' 000,000

X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE ES059503149 03/ 22/ 2019 03/22/ 2020
AGGREGATE 1, 000,000

DED I I RETENTION$
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

Y/ N
TAT TE I ER

ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? r7NIA E. L. EACH ACCIDENT

Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under

E. L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYE  $

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E. L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS I VEHICLES ( ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Art on the Square to be held at Belleville Public Square May 16- 19,
2019. Certificate holder is included as an additional insured in regards to
the general liability as respects the written contract with the named
insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

CITY- B1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

CITY OF BELLEVILLE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,  NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

101 SOUTH ILLINOIS
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

BELLEVILLE, IL 62220
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25( 2016/03)      1988- 2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:     Friday, January 03, 2020 10:48 AM
To:       Gregory, Patty; tomanddianabarnett@gmail.com
Cc:       Jason Poole; 'Johnnie Hartmann'; Tom Pour; arthurjacobs; Craig Maue; Chris Mattingly;

MSgt R Rust; ' Jennifer Starnes'; Erin Clifford; Ken Vaughn

Subject: AOTS 2020

Patty& Tom:

City staff met to approve the road closures, etc for AOTS 2020. 1 will take this to City Council for approval on Monday,
January 6th, 7: 00pm.

Synopsis of AOTS discussion with staff for approval with City Council:

Event:

Art on the Square

Friday, May 15, 2020( 4pm- 9pm)

Saturday, May 16, 2020( 11am - 9pm)

Sunday, May 17, 2020( 11am - 5pm)
Public Square

Street Closures:

Public Square and one block east, west, north, south

Closure Time: Thursday, May 14, 2020( 10am)

Re- Open Time: Sunday, May 17, 2020( 11pm)

Public Works:

Deliver barricades and trash toters on Thursday, May 14, 2020 to quadrants
Deliver 22 picnic tables( 12 to Children' s area on NW quadrant) (6 to glass blowers rear of health department

parking lot off North 1st) on Thursday, May 14, 2020

Provide Sanitation vehicle with manpower during event( MMR parking lot)
Provide " no parking" signs as necessary

Provide manpower as necessary for set- up, break-down and clean- up
Estimated cost for services$ 6800.00

Police Department:

Provide Police Department personnel approximately 380 manhours
Additional shuttle service at close of business for artist requests to vehicles

Estimated cost for services$ 19, 500.00

Fire Department:

Provide Fire Department personnel as necessary
Assist with set- up as requested

Maintenance:

Provide electrical panels as requested by Thursday, May 14, 2020

Provide personnel as necessary for set-up and break-down

1



Miscellaneous:

Submit a Certificate of Insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured in the amount of$ 1
million dollars per person and $ 2, 000,000 aggregate. ( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL
62220)

Submit a Certificate of Insurance naming Illinois Department of Transportation as an additional insured in the
amount of$ 1 million dollars per person and $ 2, 000,000 aggregate. ( Illinois Department of Transportation,

1102 East Port Plaza Drive, Collinsville, IL 62234)

A Resolution to be approved by City Council to close Illinois 159 with final approval from IL Department of
Transportation

Special Event Liquor License is required. Please contact Erin Clifford, Mayor' s Administrative Assistant, (618)

233- 6810, prior to event to obtain license

This request will be on the City Council agenda Monday, January 6, 2020, 7: OOpm, City Council Chambers, 101 South
Illinois Street, Belleville, IL. Upon approval, the City Clerk' s Office will send you a letter via email.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8: OOam to S: OOpm.

Sennfer Gain Meyer, IMS, LETCP

City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618- 233- 6518 x 1227

jmeyer@belleville. net

44

Now. t°

2



OFFICE US NLY
t V,.;Event Name:     9" t      /.  

F

Event Date:

PARADE REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Parade Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW (8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE ( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER

ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Names of sponsoring or anization s : ,    E& I
l l lp 9 g

Name of Event: L qu&   A_    N_UmL

Date of Event. U. 0 t -]      Starting Time:  1 DN Ending Time:  l t

Street Closure Time:    Street Re- Open Time: I

Name( s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

lumJ2,

Number of people animals ( L vehicles I expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

t

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route is required:
r

Reviewed/ Revised: 6/ 12/ 17 JRM

Revised: 02/ 26/ 18 JRM



OFFICE

USwta_  yEvent Name• 1111

Event Date:(,

YR u riqus ing s  et_t be closed?  If list specjfcs {del and eon ma f event route:

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the
Illinois Department of transportation): XyesO No i

LmEq,

Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers Yes No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables YekNo Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower Yes< No

Electric ( note on map location( s))   Ye< No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR

APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville- IL • 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000,000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR APPLICATION WILL.

NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT.  ( IL Department of

Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive - Collinsville -IL• 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
u'  elines and certain limitation which ay apply t is event.

ULM
Signature ofITaki gApli on,,,,     Printed Name of Person Making Application

Addre11,  V)k D
Telephone Number E- mail Address

MqDATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form (via mail or email):  City of Belleville - City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail:  jmeyer(a-)belleville. net

618) 233-6810



Walnut Hill Cemetery - Google Maps age I of
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1101 Mascoutah Ave Belleville IL 62220

618) 257-3330

Add missing information
I
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CITYOFB-50 SSH CK

FACORODATE;' M

0/ 2019CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 12/30/ 2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CpNTACT
PRODUCER NAME:

Mesirow Insurance Services, Inc.     AIC,No,
Ext):( 312) 595- 6200

FAX
No):

353 N Clark St 11th Floor
EMAIL

Chicago, IL 60654 ADD

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A: Safely National Casualty Corporation 15105

INSURED INSURER B: Illinois Public Risk Fund 00000

City of Belleville INSURER C:

101 S. Illinois Street INSURER D:

Belleville, IL 62220
INSURER E

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:      REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL SUBR
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF POLICY
EXPITR

LIMITS

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE
2, 000,000

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR GL4059547 12/ 1/ 2019 12/ 1/ 2020
DAMAGE TORENTE

ce)    $   
500,000

MED EXP( Any oneperson)    $

PERSONAL& ADV INJURY    $ 
2, 000,000

GEN' L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  GENERAL AGGREGATE      $ 
4,000,000

X POLICY F] jE87  [:] LOC PRODUCTS- COM P/ OPAGG  $ 
4,000,000

OTHER.       
SEXUAL ABUSE LI    $ 1, 000,000

COMBINDSINGLE LIMIT    $ 2, 000,000A AUTOMOBILELIABILITYaccident)

Ix
ANY AUTO CAS4059548 12/ 1/ 2019 12/ 1/ 2020 BODILY INJURY Per erson   $
OWNED SCHEDULEDAUTOSONLY

AUTOSSyWyNN
BODILY INJURY Per accident  $

AUTOS ONLY
X ABTOS ONLB

PPe acEciRdenDAMAGE

A UMBRELLA LIABX OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
8,000, 000

X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE XPE4069549 12/ 1/ 2019 12/ 1/ 2020
AGGREGATE

8, 000,000

DED I X I RETENTION$   0

B WORKERS COMPENSATION X PER
STATUTE

OTH-

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
Y/ N 1484 12/112019 12/112020 3, 000, 000

ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE E. L. EACH ACCIDENT
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? FN NIA 3, 000, 000
Mandatory In NH)    E. L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYE  $

If as, describe under 3,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E. L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT  $

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES ( ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is re wired)
RE: Memorial Day Parade, Monday May 25th, 2020, Closing State Rt 159 Parade Route runs from 2nd Street

troec
est Main, continues around fountain to East

Main and Mascoutah Ave

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

Illinois Department of Transportation
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,  NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

P P ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

1100 East Port Plaza Drive
Collinsville, IL 62234

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25( 2016/03)      1988- 2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



OFFICE US

EventName1,1 ufil,
C

Event Date:

EVENT INFORMATION
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed application/documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONL-)     meeting. Meeting will be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event.

Application
Date Received by City Clerk's Office:

Event Ma Scheduled Meeting Date:
p

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff: 3 1 Q I I

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event

Rt1SnNT8-
Council

Meeting:

Approved on:      Denied On:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:    , 4

0-APPROVED     DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:    
v

Fire Department:

XAPPROVED     DENIED DATE:      `— 3   ©       INITIALS:

Public Works:   iia• r/ c. s
7

i(/o P.r1vn,S f wr.dQ

ham-   ,,-. v•. i=+.aC    oL ll.D   - e 5

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:      G

Maintenance Department:

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:     Friday, January 03, 2020 10:40 AM
To:       Jenny Meyer
Cc:       Jason Poole'; ' Johnnie Hartmann'; MSgt R Rust; Chris Mattingly; Craig Maue; Ken

Vaughn; Tom Pour; arthurjacobs; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes Ostarnes@belleville. net)

Subject: Memorial Day Parade

Event:

Memorial Day Parade

Monday, May 25, 2020
Parade Starts: 10am

Parade Ends: 11am

START LOCATION: North 3rd Street( same as St Pat' s Parade)

Map provided (start at North 3rd Street & " A" Street to West Main, east to Mascoutah Avenue to Walnut Hill

Cemetery)

Street Closure Request:

North 3rd Street from A Street to Hough Park

Use of Hough Park- Parking Lots

Street Closure Time: 830am

Street Open: 1100am

Public Works:

Deliver barricades for street closures and parade route on Friday, May 22, 2020

Post " No Parking" signs as necessary at parade line- up and along parade route
Personnel as necessary

Provide Port- a - Potties at parade line- up area and unlock restrooms at Hough Park

Police Department:

Personnel as necessary

Fire Department:

Situational Awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational Awareness

Miscellaneous:

Resolution to be sent to IDOT for closure approval of 159/ I11inois Street

This goes to City Council on Monday, January 6, 2020.

Senn fer Gain Meyer, MS, f-ETCP

City Clerk

City of Belleville

1



RESOLUTION 3369 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2020 
 
 WHEREAS, the Art on the Square is sponsoring a Art on the Square in the City of 
Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Art on the Square will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at 
Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on May 14-17, 2020 from 10:00 AM 
on Thursday, May 14, 2020 to 11:00 PM Sunday, May 17, 2020; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State 
Highways for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville 
that permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on May 14-17, 2020 from 10:00 AM on 
Thursday, May 14, 2020 to 11:00 PM Sunday, May 17, 2020 as above designated, be 
requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between from 10:00 AM on Thursday, May 14, 2020 to 11:00 PM Sunday, May 17 
2020.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which 
will be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for 
the benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be 
prohibited on the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour 
route shall be as follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Art on the Square assumes full responsibility 
for the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the Art on the Square be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other 
points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 



 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by 

the City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These 
items shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thatan occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Art on 

the Square shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and 
shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, 
employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting 
from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject 
of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Art on the Square regardless of whether or 
not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or negligence of 
the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Art on the Square shall provide a 

comprehensive general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the 
minimum amount of $1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois 
Department of Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects 
them from all claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or 
endorsement will be provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought 
in this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 6th day of January, 2020, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 7th day of January, 2020, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 



RESOLUTION 3370 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is sponsoring a Memorial Day Parade in the City of 
Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Memorial Day Parade will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at 
Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on May 25, 2020 from 10:00 a.m. to 
11:00 a.m.; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State 
Highways for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville 
that permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on May 25, 2020 from 10:00 a.m. to 
11:00 a.m. as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between May 25, 2020 from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which 
will be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for 
the benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be 
prohibited on the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour 
route shall be as follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other 
points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by 
the City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These 
items shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the City of 

Belleville shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and 
shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, 
employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting 
from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject 
of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the City of Belleville regardless of whether or 
not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or negligence of 
the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville shall provide a comprehensive 

general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects them from all 
claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement will be 
provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought 
in this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 6th day of January, 2020, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 7th day of January, 2020, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 
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